

No. 2023-1363

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

EDGAR ABLAN, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs

CHRISTINA BANKER, TODD BANKER,
Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:17-cv-01409-CFL, 1:17-cv-09001-CFL, Senior Judge Charles F. Lettow.

**REPLY AND CROSS-APPEAL RESPONSE
BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
BRIAN C. TOTH
Attorney
Appellate Section
Environment and Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-0639
brian.toth@usdoj.gov

(case caption continued on inside cover)

No. 2023-1365

SANDRA ABDOU, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs

ELIZABETH BURNHAM,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeal from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:17-cv-01786-CFL, 1:17-cv-09001-CFL, Senior Judge Charles F. Lettow.

Nos. 2023-1366, 2023-1412

CHRISTINA MICU, AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,
SCOTT HOLLAND, CATHERINE POPOVICI, KULWANT SIDHU,
Plaintiffs-Cross-Appellants

ELISIO SOARES, SANDRA GARZA RODRIGUEZ,
ERICH SCHROEDER, MARINA AGEYEVA,
GLENN PETERS, VIRGINIA HOLCOMB,
Plaintiffs

v.

UNITED STATES,
Defendant-Appellant

Appeals from the United States Court of Federal Claims in No. 1:17-cv-01277-CFL, 1:17-cv-09001-CFL, Senior Judge Charles F. Lettow.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The CFC erred in holding the United States liable for a taking.....	3
A. The Corps’ operation of the Project in response to a singular, catastrophic storm does not constitute a taking.	3
1. The one-time flooding of structures on Plaintiffs’ properties did not categorically appropriate a flowage easement to the government.	4
2. Flooding of Plaintiffs’ properties was not the direct, natural, and probable result of the Corps’ actions.....	15
3. Plaintiffs’ reasonable investment-backed expectations weigh against takings liability.....	22
B. The Corps acted to protect life and private property during Harvey, and all real property is subject to such core exercises of governmental police powers.....	24
1. Plaintiffs’ property rights are subject to the Corps’ police power to protect public safety and welfare.	24
2. The Flood Control Act of 1928 embodies a background limitation on title that forecloses Plaintiffs’ takings claims.	26
II. Any compensation should exclude consequential damages.....	27

A.	Lost profits and leasehold advantage.....	27
B.	Displacement costs	29
C.	Personal property and structures	30
III.	The Court should reject Plaintiffs’ arguments on cross- appeal.	31
A.	The CFC did not err by denying some Plaintiffs compensation.	31
B.	The CFC correctly offset compensation with grants Plaintiffs received in connection with their property.....	33
C.	Challenges to the denial of class certification lack merit.....	35
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alamo Land & Cattle Co. v. Arizona,
424 U.S. 295 (1976)..... 27

Amado v. Microsoft Corp.,
517 F.3d 1353 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....39-40

In re American Safety Indemnity Co.,
502 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 40

Arkansas Game & Fish Commission v. United States,
568 U.S. 23 (2012).....5, 9, 10

B Amusement Co. v. United States,
180 F. Supp. 386 (Ct. Cl. 1960) 10

Baker v. City of McKinney, Texas,
84 F.4th 378 (5th Cir. 2023) 25

Bauman v. Ross,
167 U.S. 548 (1897)..... 31

Brown v. Washington Legal Foundation,
538 U.S. 216 (2003).....31, 33

Cary v. United States,
552 F.3d 1373 (Fed. Cir. 2009)..... 10

Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid,
141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021) 1, 5, 24

Cienega Gardens v. United States,
503 F.3d 1266 (Fed. Cir. 2007)..... 23

Eyherabide v. United States,
345 F.2d 565 (Ct. Cl. 1965) 10

Gadsden Indus. Park, LLC v. United States,
 956 F.3d 1362 (Fed. Cir. 2020).....31, 33

Hendler v. United States,
 175 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 1999)..... 34

Horne v. Department of Agriculture,
 576 U.S. 350 (2015)..... 30

Ideker Farms, Inc. v. United States,
 71 F.4th 964 (Fed. Cir. 2023)..... 6, 7

Issaquena County Board of Supervisors v. United States,
 84 F.4th 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2023)..... 16

Keokuk & Hamilton Bridge Company v. United States,
 260 U.S. 125 (1922)..... 30

Kirby Forest Industries, Inc. v. United States,
 467 U.S. 1 (1984)27, 30

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. FCC,
 476 U.S. 355 (1986)..... 20

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)..... 24

McKay v. Novartis Pharmaceutical Corp.,
 751 F.3d 694 (5th Cir. 2014)..... 40

Milton v. United States,
 36 F.4th 1154 (Fed. Cir. 2022)..... 13

Moden v. United States,
 404 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 16

National By-Products, Inc. v. United States,
 405 F.2d 1256 (Ct. Cl. 1969) 10

National Federation of Independent Business v. OSHA,
142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)..... 20

North Counties Hydro-Electric Co. v. United States,
70 F. Supp. 900 (Ct. Cl. 1947)..... 10

North Counties Hydro-Electric Co. v. United States,
151 F. Supp. 322 (Ct. Cl. 1957) 10

Olson v. United States,
292 U.S. 246 (1934)..... 31, 34, 35

Otay Mesa Property, L.P. v. United States,
779 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....32, 33

Palazzolo v. Rhode Island,
533 U.S. 606 (2001)..... 25

Pan Am Equities, Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.,
959 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 8

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts,
472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 38

Portsmouth Harbor Land & Hotel Co. v. United States,
260 U.S. 327 (1922)..... 1, 5

Precision Pine & Timber, Inc. v. United States,
596 F.3d 817 (Fed. Cir. 2010)..... 33

Ridge Line, Inc. v. United States,
346 F.3d 1346 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....7, 9, 10

SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.,
439 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2006)..... 37

St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States,
887 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2018)..... 16

St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States,
126 Fed. Cl. 707 (2016) 38

Stockton v. United States,
214 Ct. Cl. 506 (1977) 10, 11

United States v. Arizona,
295 U.S. 174 (1935)..... 21

United States v. Cors,
337 U.S. 325 (1949)..... 31

United States v. Cress,
243 U.S. 316 (1917)..... 5, 6, 9, 11, 12

United States v. General Motors,
323 U.S. 373 (1945)..... 28

United States v. Reynolds,
397 U.S. 14 (1970)..... 29

United States v. Sponenbarger,
308 U.S. 256 (1939)..... 22

United States v. Todd,
920 F.2d 399 (6th Cir. 1990)..... 40

United States ex rel. TVA v. Powelson,
319 U.S. 266 (1943)..... 32

Statutes and Court Rules

33 U.S.C. § 549a..... 18

42 U.S.C. § 5155(a) 35

Pub. L. No. 74-738, ch. 688, § 6, 49 Stat. 1570 (1936)..... 21

Pub. L. No. 75-685, 52 Stat. 802 (1938) 21

Other Authorities

Pls.' Mot. to Certify Class, <i>St. Bernard Parish Government v. United States</i> , 126 Fed. Cl. 707 (2016) (No. 05-1119).....	38-39
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 500 cmt. f (1965)	22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 500 cmt. f (1965)	22
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Engineering Regulation 1165-2-119, https://planning.ercd.dren.mil/toolbox/library/ERs/ ER1165-2-119_20Sep1982.pdf	18
